
 

 

www.eden.gov.uk         

J Gooding 
Interim Chief Executive 

Date: 25 May 2021 
 
 
 
 

Town Hall, Penrith, Cumbria CA11 7QF 

Tel: 01768 817817 

Email: cttee.admin@eden.gov.uk 

 
 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 

Planning Committee Agenda - 3 June 2021 
 

Notice is hereby given that a meeting of the Planning Committee will be held at 9.30 am on 
Thursday, 3 June 2021, on site at land at Ainstable, Carlisle and then at 11.00 am for 
determination of the application in The Ballroom, The George Hotel, Devonshire 
Street, Penrith, CA11 7SU. 
 

1   Apologies for Absence   
 

2   Declarations of Interest   
 

To receive any declarations of the existence and nature of any private interests, both 
disclosable pecuniary and any other registrable interests, in any matter to be 
considered or being considered. 
 

3   Planning Issues - Application for Debate (Green Papers)  (Pages 3 - 22) 
 

To consider the report of the Assistant Director Planning and Economic 
Development on the following application:  
 
 

Item 
No 

Application Details 
Officer 
Recommendation 

Page 
Number 

1 Planning Application No: 21/0073 
Outline application for self-build 
dwelling, with all matters reserved 
Land at Ainstable, Ainstable 
Mrs Angela Bainbridge 

Recommended to: 

REFUSE 
With Reasons 

7 

 
Members should remember that the site visit will take place at 9.30 am, with the 
meeting for determination being held at The Ball Room, The George Hotel, 
Penrith at 11.00 am.  
 
The site visit and meeting thereafter will take place under socially distanced 
circumstances, and Members should be prepared to take appropriate precautions at 
both venues.   
 
 



www.eden.gov.uk 2 

4   Any Other Items which the Chairman decides are urgent   
 

5   Date of Next Meeting   
 

The date of the next scheduled meeting be confirmed as Thursday 17 June 2021 at 
9.30 am.  . 
 

 
Yours faithfully 
 

 
 
J Gooding 
Interim Chief Executive 
 
Democratic Services Contact: Heather Donaldson 
 
Encs 
 
For Attention 
All members of the Council 
 
Chairman – Councillor W Patterson (Independent Alliance Group) 
Vice Chairman – Councillor M Eyles (Liberal Democrat Group) 
 
Councillors 

D Banks, Independent Alliance Group 
I Chambers, Conservative Group 
D Holden, Liberal Democrat Group 
J C Lynch, Conservative Group 
E Martin, Conservative Group 
 

A Ross, Green Group 
H Sawrey-Cookson, Independent Group 
G Simpkins, Liberal Democrat Group 
D Wicks, Conservative Group 
 

 
Standing Deputies 

A Armstrong, Conservative Group 
P G Baker, Liberal Democrat Group 
M Clark, Independent Group 
L Harker, Liberal Democrat Group 
K Greenwood, Independent Alliance Group 
 

D Lawson, Green Group 
A Meadowcroft, Conservative Group 
G Nicolson OBE, Conservative Group 
D Smith, Liberal Democrat Group 
 

Please Note: Under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 
this meeting has been advertised as a public meeting (unless stated otherwise) and 
as such could be filmed or recorded by the media or members of the public 



 

© Crown Copyright and Database 
Rights (2016) 
Grid Ref: NY  

 

Key 

Parking on verges marked in GREEN 

Meeting place and drop off point marked in BLUE 

Site boundary marked in RED 

From Armathwaite 

From Kirkoswald 

Application site 

Parking 

P
age  3

A
genda Item

 3



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

© Crown Copyright and Database 
Rights (2016) 
Grid Ref: NY  

 

Key 

Parking on verges marked in GREEN 

Meeting place and drop off point marked in BLUE 

Site boundary marked in RED 

P
age  5



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Planning Application Item 1 

REPORT FOR DEBATE 

Eden District Council 

Planning Committee Agenda 
Committee Date: 3 June 2021 

INDEX 

Item 
No 

Application Details 
Officer 
Recommendation 

1 Planning Application No: 21/0073 

Outline application for self-build dwelling, with all matters 
reserved 

Land at Ainstable, Ainstable 

Mrs Angela Bainbridge 

Recommended to: 

REFUSE 
With Reasons 

 

Date of Committee: 20 May 2021 

Planning Application No: 21/0073 Date Received: 12 February 2021 

OS Grid Ref: NY 353192, 
546010 

Expiry Date: 9 April 2020 (time 

extension still to be 

agreed with applicant) 

Parish: Ainstable Parish Ward: Kirkoswald 

Application Type: Outline Permission 

Proposal: Outline application for self-build dwelling, with all matters 
reserved 

Location: Land at Ainstable, Ainstable 

Applicant: Mrs Angela Bainbridge 

Agent: N/A 

Case Officer: Andrew Clement 

Reason for Referral: Proposal has been called in on material planning grounds by 
the support of the Parish Council. 

Page  7



Planning Application Item 1 

REPORT FOR DEBATE 

 

 

 

Page  8



Planning Application Item 1 

REPORT FOR DEBATE 

 

 

 

Page  9



Planning Application Item 1 

REPORT FOR DEBATE 

1. Recommendation 

It is recommended that outline permission be REFUSED for the following reasons: 

1. The proposed dwellinghouse is located outside any identified existing settlement 
or a coherent group of three or more dwellings, in an ‘Other Rural Area’, and the 
proposal fails to meet any of the exemptions for dwellinghouses in such locations. 
The proposal is contrary to the spatial strategy of the local plan, which details 
where the Council expects the focus for residential, employment and commercial 
provision. The proposal fails to accord with Policies LS1, HS1 and HS2 of the 
Eden Local Plan 2014-32, and is contrary to Section 5 of the National Planning 
Policy Framework 2018, in particular paragraph 79. 

2. The large scale domestic curtilage area, prominent elevated location of the 
sought dwellinghouse, and associated domestic paraphernalia, would 
cumulatively appear incongruent and conspicuous due to the sloping topography 
immediately adjacent to agricultural land. The domestication of this entire plot 
would harm the surrounding rural landscape and detract from the setting of the 
small rural village of Ainsta
[...]
orey dwellinghouse in a prominent and 
elevation position would harm the rural landscape and character of the area, conflicting 
with the existing settlement form. This would result in a disproportionately large 
domestic curtilage and development immediately adjacent to agricultural land and 
outside of the nearby village, resulting in an incongruent encroachment into the rural 
landscape in a location separated and outside of any recognised village or settlement. 

11.4 In regards to the self and custom build nature of the proposal, it is noted that the 
Council has fulfilled its statutory requirements in relation to the provision of such 
development. Whilst some weight can still reasonably be afforded to the self and 
custom build nature of the proposal, and that the provision of a single self-build 
dwellinghouse would deliver some economic and social benefits of housing provision 
and development, these would be modest for a single dwellinghouse. Overall, it is 
reasonable to conclude that the benefits that would be realised falls substantially short 
of outweighing the identified harm in the aforementioned reasons for refusal, and the 
conflict with multiple planning policies and the aims of the Local Plan as a whole. In this 
regard, the limited benefits of the scheme does not justify a departure from the 
Development Plan in this instance. 

11.5 Therefore, the application is recommended for refusal. 

Oliver Shimell 
Assistant Director Development 

 
 

Background Papers: Planning File 21/0073 

Checked by or on behalf of the Monitoring Officer 05.05.21 

Page  22


	Agenda
	3 Planning Issues - Application for Debate (Green Papers)
	Site Visit Map with parking and meeting place
	PC - SiteVisitAgendaGREENPages_3July2021




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

Eden District Council 
 
Planning Committee Minutes 
 
Date: 3 June 2021  Venue: on site at land at Ainstable, Carlisle 
and then at 11.00 am for determination of the application in The 
Ballroom, The George Hotel, Devonshire Street, Penrith, CA11 
7SU  Time: 9.30 am 
 
Present: 
 

Chairman: Councillor W Patterson 

Vice Chairman: Councillor M Eyles 

Councillors: D Holden 
A Ross 

H Sawrey-Cookson 
D Wicks 

Standing Deputies: Councillor P G Baker 
Councillor K Greenwood 

Officers Present: Nick Atkinson, Planning Services Development Manager 
Lisa Tremble, Assistant Director Legal and Democratic 
Services 

  

  

 

Pla/1/06/21 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Armstrong, Lynch and Martin. 
 

Pla/2/06/21 Declarations of Interest  
 
Councillor Eyles gave a personal explanation in that he was recording the meeting. 
 

Pla/3/06/21 Planning Issues - Application for Debate (Green Papers)  
 
Members were advised of the applications requiring a decision by Members as detailed in a 
report of the Assistant Director Planning and Economic Development. 
 
RESOLVED that:  
 
1. the following applications for planning permissions ("those applications") are 

determined as indicated hereunder; 
 
2. those applications which are approved be approved under the Town and Country 

Planning Act, 1990, subject to any detailed conditions set out in the Report, to any 



 

 
2 

conditions set out below and to any conditions as to time stipulated under Sections 
91 and 92 of the Act; 

 
3. those applications which are refused be refused for the reasons set out in the report 

and/or any reasons set out below; 
 
4. those applications which the Assistant Director Planning and Economic Development 

is given delegated powers to approve under the Town and Country Planning Act, 
1990, be approved by him subject to any detailed conditions set out in the Report, to 
any conditions as to time stipulated under Sections 91 and 92 of the Act, to the 
receipt of satisfactory replies. 

 

Pla/4/06/21 Planning Application No: 21/0073 Outline application for self-
build dwelling, with all matters reserved 
Land at Ainstable, Ainstable 
Mrs Angela Bainbridge 
  
 
Proposed by Councillor D Wicks 
Seconded by Councillor H Sawrey-Cookson 
 
and RESOLVED that delegated powers be given to officers to agree conditions with the 
applicant. 
 
 

Pla/5/06/21 Any Other Items which the Chairman decides are urgent  
 
No items of urgent business were raised at this meeting. 
 

Pla/6/06/21 Date of Next Meeting  
 
The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 1 July 2021. 
 
 

The meeting closed at 11.45 am 
 
 
 

………………………………………………………………………… 
 


